His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to appoint under the Civil Bill Courts (Ireland) Act, 1851, Bradley McCall, Esg., Q.C., to do and execute the duties of Recorder of Londonderry during such period as the latter may be unable to perform such duties or until further notice.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Stormont, Belfast.

1st January, 1955.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to appoint the under-mentioned gentlemen to the office of High Sheriff of the follow-ing counties in Northern Ireland:

CO. ANTRIM

Colonel Samuel Gillmor Haughton, D.L., E.R.D., Red Cottage, Hillmount,

Cullybackey (Ballymena), Co, Antrim.

Co. Armagh

Harold Brown, Esq., The Limes,

Lurgan,

Co. Armagh.

Co. Down

Major Hugh Edward Montgomery,

Greyabbey. Co. Down.

Co. Fermanagh

Captain The Honourable John Warden Brooke, Ashbrooke House,

Brookeborough,

Co. Fermanagh.

Co. LONDONDERRY

Major James Fitzgerald Desmond, J.P., Ballyarton House,

Killaloo,

Londonderry.

Co. TYRONE

Major Sir Hugh Charley Godfray Stewart, Bt., Loughmacrory Lodge, Carrickmore.

Co. Tyrone.

1st January, 1955.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931

Whereas by section 1 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ireland), 1931, as amended by section 32 of the Electricity (Supply) Act (Northern Ire-land), 1948, it is provided that the Electricity Board for Northern Ireland established in pursuance of the said section 1 shall consist of not less than three, and not more than seven, members to be appointed by the Minister of Commerce, and to hold office for such term and subject to such conditions office for such term and subject to such conditions as that Minister may determine:

And Whereas the term of office of the Board appointed by Warrant dated 24th December, 1952, in pursuance of the aforesaid powers will terminate on 31st December, 1954:

Now, Therefore, I, Colonel The Right Honourable Lord Glentoran, H.M.L., M.P., Minister of Commerce for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers vested in me by the said section 1, as amended by the said section 32, hereby appoint:

Major Charles Adam Murray Alexander, M.C.,

Major Cuaires J. D.L., J.P. Arthur George Algeo, Esquire, C.B.E., J.P. William Alexander Mullen, Esquire, D.L. James Robert William Murland, Esquire, B.Sc., M.Cons.E., M.I.C.E., M.I.Mech.E., M.I.E.E. Archibald Shiells, Esquire, and James Walker, Esquire, F.C.A.,

to be members of the Electricity Board for Northern to be members of the Electricity board for Northern Ireland and to hold office for the period commencing on the 1st January, 1955, and ending on the 31st December, 1956, such appointment to be terminable by three months' notice in writing on either side: And I designate James Walker, Esquire, F.C.A., to be Chairman of the said Board during the period

determined herein.

Given under my hand this twenty-second day of December, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-four. GLENTORAN, Minister of Commerce-

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

LALINDRY WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Laundry Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the amendment of the Laundry Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1953 (Order N.I.L. (48)) (S.R. & O., 1953, No. 146), relating to statutory minimum remuneration. Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below. The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 7th January, 1955. Any such representa-tion should bear the writer's address and signature, and be sent to the Secretary, Laundry Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary. 7th January, 1955.

The Summary Jurisdiction Rules Committee, with the approval of the Lord Chief Justice, has made Rules to be cited as the Summary Jurisdiction (Ejectment Proceedings) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1954, under Section two of the Summary Jurisdiction Act (Northern Ireland), 1953.

Copies of the Rules (S.R. and O. of Northern Ireland, 1954, No. 172) may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Chichester House, Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

December 31, 1954.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that the following Orders have been made:

INDUSTRIAL ORGANISATION AND DEVELOPMENT

- S.I. No. 1717-The Lace Furnishings Industry (Export Promotion Levy) (Amendment No. 3) Order, 1954, dated December 23, 1954.
- 1718-The Lace Industry (Scientific Research Levy) (Amendment No. 3) Order, 1954, dated S.I. 1718-December 23, 1954.

Price 2¹/₂d. each. 3¹/₂d. by post.

These Orders can be purchased through any bookseller, agents, or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 39 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham, 3; Tower Lane Bristol 1 Lane, Bristol, 1.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Com-merce by virtue of the powers conferred on it by the Roads Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, has made an order dated 31st December, 1954, entitled "The Belfast-Ballygawley-Londonderry Trunk Road (Bal-teagh) Order (Northern Ireland), 1954."